## CITY OF SOUTH MILWAUKEE

## ORDINANCE NO. 2260

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SUBSECTION 10.28(H)(2) OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR THE CITY OF SOUTH MILWAUKEE RELATING TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR REPLACEMENT OF CUSTOMER-SIDE SERVICE LINES CONTAINING LEAD

WHEREAS, The South Milwaukee Water/Wastewater Superintendent has requested that Subsection 10.28(H)(2) be amended to allow for the City's administration of lead service line financial assistance program, and;

WHEREAS, the Common Council has determined that amending Subsection 10.28(H)(2) is in the best interests of the health, safety and welfare of the City.

**NOW THEREFORE**, at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of South Milwaukee, held on the 19th day of March, 2024, a quorum of the members of the Common Council being present and a majority voting in favor thereof, the Common Council does hereby ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 10.29(H)(2) of the Municipal Code is hereby amended to read:

§ 10.28(H)(2) The City of South Milwaukee will administer the lead service line financial assistance program.

SECTION 2. Except as specifically added by this ordinance, the Municipal Code of the City shall remain in force and in effect exactly as originally adopted and previously amended. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with or in contravention of the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. If a court of competent jurisdiction adjudges any section, clause, provision, or portion of this ordinance unconstitutional or invalid, the remainder of this ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage.

Passed and Adopted by the Common Council of the City of South Milwaukee on the 19th day of March, 2024.

James Shelenske, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk

Published: March 27, 2024